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Unofficial CAN Notes
Legislative Delegation Work Session
Monday, November 24, 2025 Commission Chambers 
5:15 pm
Delegates Tom Hutchinson, Sheree Sample=Hughes, Chris Adams, Commissioners B. Summers, Ward 1, S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2, F. Stout, Ward 3, S. Cephas, Pres. and Ward 4 (leading the meeting), B. Roche, Ward 5 (virtual), Mayor L. Cephas-Bey (virtual), City Manager, G. Steckman.

Agenda
	 Mayor to Convene Commission in Legislative Delegation Work Session	Legislative Law Change, Tax Differential
Glenn Steckman, City Manager summarized the work session topics – 
· First part: Asking the delegates to introduce a bill on the tax differential and consider shifting Cambridge and the county from a “may” to a “shall” county.
· There is a Resolution 25-14 in packet. Commissioners are asking for a property taxoff (essentially a tax differential).
· When first established, the tax differential was to acknowledge the policing provided by the city of Cambridge and the Planning and Zoning (p & z) provided by the city. 
· In past years. there was some talk in the council of a larger tax differential because the city provides more than policing and p & z.
· Last year, due to the county’s difficulty in balancing their budget, they wanted to end the tax differential and increase taxes by $.07 per 100 This is what Cambridge tax payers had been getting - $.07 less per 100. Until we have a discussion about 
· Second part: Top 5 funding challenges for the city. The 6th funding challenge would be the Shoreline Resiliency Project that includes sewer and storm water management component to it.

Resolution 25-14
Questions/comments
B. Summers, Ward 1 – refers to passage in Resolution 25-14 “a preliminary analysis conducted by the City indicates that City taxpayers fund essential public services performs by the City that offset approximately 9.5 % to 16 % of comparable essential public services performs by the County” – Summers would like this removed from the Resolution and that no boundaries be put on the amount. Right now, city taxpayers pay to the county $.92.7 per $100. No one can tell me where this number came from. We need to sit down and have a discussion and figure out how much the services cost that the county provides for city residents, this is an illusive number. I want to be a “shall” county to get to the bottom of the number.
B. Roche, Ward 5 – Last year’s tax increase from the county caught us off guard. We cannot afford for this to happen again to the Cambridge taxpayers. Last year’s county tax increase was significant. The good news is, there is precedence in other counties to wade through this. Priority number one is to change from a “may” to a “shall”. If that is all that happens, that would be significant. We need to demonstrate to anyone that we want investment from others. 
Mayor L. Cephas-Bey – The range “9.5% to 16%” was developed by Finance Director, Perry Peregoy. It was not just invented.
B. Summers, Ward 1 – When you combine the city and county tax for Cambridge taxpayers, it is $1.77 per 100. County taxpayers pay $1.03 per 100. Easton taxpayers pay $1.17 per 100. Something seems out of balance for Cambridge residents.
Del. Sheree Sample-Hughes – What is the timeline on coming up with data to review? The other counties I have jurisdiction over are also trying to quantify their tax differentials. Answer: G. Steckman, City Manager to P. Peregoy, Finance Director: Can you prepare a report for the delegates that shows them the hard numbers and what we think the tax differential should be. The county wants to continue having discussions. The commissioners want something codified or put in the law about the tax differential. There is a state formula.
B. Summers, Ward 1 – It sounds like you have already been doing some analysis, Perry? Answer: Yes I have. The answer is somewhere between those 2 numbers, 9.5 – 16 %. The floor is based on CPD and P & Z expenses. The ceiling includes everything except the kitchen sink. This will be our largest discussion on what should be included in the numbers.
B. Summers, Ward 1 - to Finance Director – So are you saying that the amount that Cambridge taxpayers should pay is between 9.5% - 16% off of $1.03 per 100. Answer: Yes.
B. Roche, Ward 5 – We appreciate your expertise and input on this important subject for Cambridge taxpayers. We just don’t want what happened last year to happen again.
Del. T. Hutchinson – It is important that the city and city commissioners work this out with the county commissioners. My understanding is that you have us here to help with going from a “may” county to a “shall” county. Is that correct? Answer: Yes. 
G. Steckman, City Mgr – The county manager was informed that we wanted to do this. Have not heard back from the county. The commissioners want to make sure that the tax differential is part of the code and no matter what happens in the future, t5his revenue stream will not be taken away.
Del T. Hutchinson – (to P. Thomas, City Attorney) – You might know this and I probably should. Some counties are “may” and some are “shall”?
P. Thomas, City Attorney – Yes. Allegheny, Anne Arundel, Baltimore, Garrett, Harford, Howard, Montgomery, and Prince George’s are “shall” counties. Rest are “may”.
Del. T. Hutchinson – You must continue working with the county. I don’t know if this is a delegation bill or a statewide bill. When we present the bill, we are always asked for letters of support from the county. I encourage the city and the county work on this resolution and reach an agreement that Dorchester become a “shall” county. The tax differential has always been honored for at least the last 20 years.
G. Steckman, City Mgr – Yes it has until last year. Hurlock was also negatively affected.
Del. C. Adams – Just to back up what Tom is saying, is your intention to add Dorchester County to the list of “shall” counties?- 
P. Thomas, City Attorney – Yes. We would add Dorchester County to the list of other “shall” counties in Section 6305 in the Tax Property Code.
Del C. Adams – That appears to be a local courtesy bill. The delegates can step in on state wide bills. However, with local courtesy bills, they are negotiated between the interested parties. You don’t want Annapolis to get into the middle of this. This tax differential is just one of the pressures that are being put on the state and the rural counties. I understand your position but I am trying to give you the other side. 
Mayor L. Cephas-Bey – This resolution is not to put an added burden on the county. It is an action that the city and the county can create together. I wanted to shift real quick and mention that many areas are witnessing an increase on juvenile crime. There is a current bill authored by Senator Benson, of Prince George’s County, called the Parental Accountability Act. We need a way to revise the laws surrounding juveniles. This bill will help to hold the parents accountable and is sorely needed at this time. The kids need reinforcement at home.
B. Summers, Ward 1 – We are not asking that the city reduce their revenue. We know that the county has difficulty funding their mandates from the state. What we are asking is that there be a study done and fairness be applied. What it will mean is that county residents will have to pay a higher rate. This will mean that city residents pay a lower rate but the revenue to the county will remain the same.

Drew Koslow, from the Engineering Department, spoke about the critical needs of the city. Most importantly, the updating of the city infrastructure.

Top 5 Funding Challenges
· Trenton Street Pumpstation
· Everyday, the Trenton St Pumping Station moves a million and a half to a million and three-quarters of sewage.
· Built in 1936, updated in the 1970s and is 30 years past its useful life.
· If the pumping station failed, you would have to have a portable pump onsite to move the sewage.
· We have a grant/loan for $4M. We put out a bid. The lowest bid we got was $7.1M.
· We juggled some things around and took money from what was to be used for the Interceptor.
· G. Steckman interjected – Maryland Dept of the Environment (MDE) was agreeable to have the money that was to be used for the Interceptor, be moved over to cover the pumping station needs. The full amount to fix the pumping station is $7.1M but the city’s obligation is $4.6M. The city has limited borrowing capacity.
· The city rate payers and county rate payers will have to pay for that increase.
Del. T. Hutchinson – Are you putting the new pumping station at the same location or picking a new location? Answer: Using the same location. 
G. Steckman, City Mgr – There is a reason for that Bucky Jackson looked at it with other engineers. By the time you separate out the lines and move to new location, it cost about the same amount of money.
· Interceptor
· The estimate to repair the interceptor (from High St. around Long Wharf and Cambridge Creek) will cost $3.15 M.
· We applied for a low cost loan with 2.25% interest and a $1M loan principal forgiveness. We hope to re-apply for that loan in January 2026.
· The Interceptor takes the whole West End sewage to the Trenton St Pumping Station.
B. Summers, Ward 1 – Has the Interceptor been doing that for the last 30 years? Answer: Yes. We know that it is leaking. Some of the infrastructure is clay pipe. 
G. Steckman, City Mgr – This repair would line the pipes to stop the ionide from leaking out.
· Cedar Street Culvert
· Peachblossom Creek Culvert – crosses Cedar St to Genesis Marina. Both these culverts are 30 years past their useful life. If the culverts fail, it would be catastrophic. Cedar St would have to be closed for an extended period.
· The cost estimate we have is $2.5M.
· We have partial design from 2018. We need to get a complete design and get funding.
· HVAC, Public Safety Building
· There were many change orders to this building, increasing the size.
· The HVAC system needs repairs. Cost estimate is $1.5M.
G. Steckman, City Mgr – If you see any state monies for this type of thing, when you are interacting with state departments, let us know. We have also reached out to the Congressional delegation for assistance with this. There are portions of the Public Safety Bldg that are unbearable. We are trying to revive the geothermal but it has been damaged because of heavy use and was undersized.
· Old City Hall Restoration
· Ms Hannan spoke about the efforts to renovate old city hall.
· The city has received money from the state delegation and from Maryland Historic Trust.

Adjourn 5:55 PM
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